for registers of deeds who began serving after September 10, 2009, this 75% limit is applied to the benefit after 
combining the benefit with the maximum retirement allowance upon retirement under the Local Governmental Employees’ 
Retirement System or equivalent locally sponsored retirement plan; or

3. one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500).

Because of the statutory limits noted above, not all contributions available for benefits are distributed.  The plan does not provide for 
automatic post-retirement benefit increases.   

Contributions.  Contribution provisions are established by General Statute 161-50 and may be amended only by the North Carolina General